



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 1942/2025**

TATA CAPITAL LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Varun Kumar and Ms. Ragini Kapoor, Advs.

Mob: 9899980200

Email: ragini.kapoor@karanjawala.in

versus

SHRI ANAND SALES AND CORPORATION AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Piyush Sharma, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 ("Arbitration Act") seeking appointment of a sole arbitrator for adjudication of disputes arising between the parties, with respect to the Loan-cum-Guarantee Agreement dated 13th August, 2024, on the ground that the respondents have committed default thereunder.
2. As per the petitioner, they have a claim of approximately Rs. 26,78,127/-.
3. Reply of the respondents is still under objection.
4. Accordingly, as a last opportunity, let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
5. At this stage, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the



respondents are ready to settle the matter, and that the same can be referred to mediation.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she has no objection if the matter is referred to mediation.

7. With the consent of the parties, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, to be listed before the learned Mediator on 08th May, 2026.

8. List before the Court on 06th August, 2026.

9. A copy of this order shall be sent to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, forthwith.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/au